

NO. 11-10194

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

KETIH A. LEPAK, MARVIN RANDLE, DAN CLEMENTS, DANA BAILEY,  
KENSLEY STEWART, CRYSTAL MAIN, DAVID TATE, VICKI TATE,  
MORGAN MCCOMB, AND JACQUALEA COOLEY  
*Appellants,*

v.  
CITY OF IRVING, TEXAS  
*Appellee,*

v.  
ROBERT MOON, RACHEL TORREZ MOON, MICHAEL MOORE,  
GUILLERMO ORNELAZ, GILBERT ORNELAZ, AND AURORA LOPEZ  
*Intervenor Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from Civil Action No. 3:10-cv-277 in the United States District Court,  
Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division

---

**RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS' BRIEF**

---

Nina Perales  
TX Bar No. 24005046  
Rebecca M. Couto  
CA Bar No. 248019  
Mexican American Legal Defense  
And Educational Fund  
110 Broadway, Suite 300  
San Antonio TX 78205  
(210) 224-5476  
(210) 224-5382 FAX

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

A. *CITY OF IRVING* ..... 1

B. *IRVING’S REDISTRICTING PLAN* .....4

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....5

ARGUMENT ..... 7

A. *INTRA-CIRCUIT STARE DECISIS REQUIRES THE COURT TO FOLLOW CHEN V. HOUSTON* .....7

B. *ESTABLISHED LAW REQUIRES APPORTIONMENT BASED ON EQUAL POPULATION* ..... 10

1. Established Law Requires the Equal Distribution of Population Among Districts..... 10

2. Appellants Can Point to No Legal Precedent Requiring the Remedy They Seek..... 13

3. Appellants Seek to Force the Court to Adopt a Rule of Apportionment That Itself Would Violate the Equal Protection Clause of the

Fourteenth Amendment.....	20
4. Equalizing the Number of “Voters” in a District Is Constitutionally Suspect When It Operates to Perpetuate Historical Exclusion from the Political Process.....	32
5. Appellants’ Malapportionment Claim Is a Thinly-Veiled Attack on Irving’s Latino-Majority Remedial District.....	34
6. Apportionment Based on CVAP in Irving Would “Pack” Population into Certain Districts, Create Huge Variations in Total Population and Harm Both Constituents and Elected Officials.....	35
C. <i>APPELLANTS CANNOT SHOW THAT THE DISTRICTS IN IRVING’S CITY COUNCIL PLAN ARE MALAPPORTIONED, SO THEIR CASE IS NOT RIPE</i> .....	37
D. <i>APPELLANTS LACK STANDING</i> .....	44
1. Appellants Living in Districts That Are “Underpopulated” Under the CVAP Standard Lack Standing.....	44
2. Appellants Who Suffered No Injuries Lack Standing .....	47
3. Appellants’ Request for Attorney’s Fees is Premature.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>CASES</u>	<u>No.</u>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	39
<i>Alcorn County v. U.S. Interstate Supplies, Inc.</i> , 731 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	9
<i>Assoc. of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	44
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	11, 12
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154, 162 (1997) .....	44
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	37
<i>Benavidez v. City of Irving</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 709 (N.D. Tex. 2009) .....	4, 30
<i>Billiot v. Puckett</i> , 135 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Blow v. City of San Antonio</i> , 236 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Board of Estimate of City of New York v. Ponterio</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989).....	18
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cent. &amp; S.W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	39, 44
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977) .....	48
<i>Crowley Maritime Corp. v. Panama Canal Comm’n</i> , 849 F.2d 951 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996).....	19

*Fairley v. Patterson*, 493 F.2d 598 (5th Cir. 1974) .....47

*French v. Boner*, 963 F.2d 890 (6th Cir. 1992) .....43

*Gaffney v. Cummings*, 412 U.S. 735 (1973) .....14, 15

*Garza v. County of L.A.*, 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990) .....10, 14, 25

*Gomillion v. Lightfoot*, 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....22

*Hadley v. Junior College District*, 397 U.S. 50 (1970) ..... *passim*

*Henderson v. Stalder*, 287 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002) .....44

*League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry*, 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....33

*Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.*, 494 U.S. 472 (1990) .....39

*Lopez v. City of Houston*, 617 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2010)..... *passim*

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....44

*Minter v. Great Am. Ins. Co. of N.Y.*, 423 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2005) .....5

*Moore v. Ogilvie*, 394 U.S. 814 (1969) .....15

*Reynolds v. Sims*, 377 U.S. 533, 568 (1964)..... *passim*

*Ridge v. Verity*, 715 F. Supp. 1308 (W.D. Pa. 1989).....47

*Ryals v. Estelle*, 661 F.2d 905 (5th Cir. 1981).....9

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*, 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....44

*Soc’y of Separationists, Inc. v. Herman*, 939 F.2d 1207 (1991) .....9

*Toilet Goods Ass’n, Inc. v. Gardner*, 387 U.S. 158 (1967) .....39

*Thornburg v. Gingles*, 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....30

*United States v. Garcia Abrego*, 141 F.3d 142 (5th Cir. 1998).....8

*United States v. Mask*, 330 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2003) .....8

*Valero v. City of Kerrville*, No. 96-CA-413, 1998 WL 929648, at \*1  
(W.D. Tex. Dec. 4, 1998).....42

*Vera v. Bush*, 980 F. Supp. 251 (S.D. Tex. 1997) .....41, 42

*Virginia v. Reno*, 117 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2000)  
*aff'd* 531 U.S. 1062 (2001) .....41, 42

*Voinovich v. Quilter*, 507 U.S. 146 (1993) .....20, 42

*Wesberry v. Sanders*, 376 U.S. 1 (1964)..... *passim*

U.S. CONSTITUTION No.

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....40

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... *passim*

STATUTES No.

13 U.S.C. § 141(b) .....40

13 U.S.C. § 141(c) .....40

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 178.820(2).....17

Tex. Elec. Code § 13.001 .....20
